

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Colorado State Judicial Building Two East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Hon. Judge Jones; Graham and Welling, JJ., concur Appeals Court Case No. 16CA1355</p> <p>Jefferson County District Court No. 2015CV031189 Honorable Christopher Clayton Zenisek, Judge</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Petitioners: CITY OF GOLDEN, COLORADO; and JEFF HANSEN, in his official capacity as Finance Director of the City of Golden, Colorado</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: SODEXO AMERICA, LLC.</p>	<p>Case No: 2017SC000735</p>
<p>Attorney for Amicus Curiae:</p> <p>Dianne M. Criswell, #48086 COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 1144 Sherman Street Denver, CO 80203-2207 Phone: 303-831-6411 Fax: 303-860-8175 E-mail: dcriswell@cml.org</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, CITY OF GOLDEN</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

A. Courts Must Use Plain Meaning, Resolve Doubts in Favor of Taxing Authority, and Avoid Absurd Results in Statutory Construction.3

B. Sodexo Holds the Burden of Proof on a Tax Exemption Claim.....6

C. A Service Agreement was the Primary Purpose of the Contract.....9

D. This Case Will Impact Numerous Colorado Cities and Towns13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.B. Hirschfeld Press, Inc. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 806 P.2d 917 (Colo. 1991).....	9, 10
<i>AT&T Commc 'n of the Mountain States, Inc. v. Charnes</i> , 778 P.2d 677 (Colo. 1989).....	4
<i>Cendant Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 226 P.3d 1102 (Colo. App. 2009).....	4
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Tinklenberg</i> , 121 P.3d 893 (Colo. App. 2005).....	12
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	10
<i>International Paper Co. v. Cohen</i> , 126 P.3d 222 (Colo. App. 2005).....	7
<i>Leggett & Platt, Inc. v. Ostrom</i> , 251 P.3d 1135 (Colo. App. 2010).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Noble Energy, Inc. v. Colo. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 232 P.3d 293 (Colo. App. 2010)....	8
<i>People v. Berry</i> , 292 P.3d 954 (Colo. App. 2011).....	4
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006).....	6
<i>Regional Transp. Dist. v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 805 P.2d 1102 (Colo. 1991).....	10
<i>Sodexo Am., LLC v. City of Golden</i> , 2017 COA 118.....	passim
<i>Stevinson Imps., Inc. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 143 P.3d 1099 (Colo. App. 2006).....	4
<i>Telluride Resort & Spa, L.P. v. Colo. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 40 P.3d 1260 (Colo. 2002).....	5
<i>Welby Gardens v. Adams County Bd. of Equalization</i> , 71 P.3d 992, 995 (Colo. 2003).....	3

Statutes

GOLDEN, CO. MUN. CODE § 3.02.010.....5, 13
GOLDEN, CO. MUN. CODE § 3.03.030(a)(4).....4, 5, 13
GOLDEN, CO. MUN. CODE § 3.03.040..... 13

Rules

C.A.R. 29 1
